
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 18th December, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Mahir Demir (Chair), Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, 
Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Yvonne Denny (Church representative) and Luci Davin (Parent 
Governor representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 8 November 2018.   
 

7. SCRUTINY OF THE 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET/5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2019/20-2023/24)  (PAGES 7 - 28) 
 
To consider and make recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 2019-20 Draft Budget/MTFS 2019/20 to 2023/24 and 
savings proposals relating to the Panel’s remit. 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - COMMUNITIES   
 
An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Communities, Councillor 
Mark Blake, on developments within his portfolio. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 29 - 48) 
 
To consider the Panel’s workplan for 2018-20. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   



 

 
- 4 February 2019; and  
- 7 March 2019 

 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 10 December 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 8TH 
NOVEMBER, 2018, 7.00  - 8.40 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Mahir Demir (Chair), Tammy Palmer, Dana Carlin, 
James Chiriyankandath, Julie Davies and Justin Hinchcliffe 
 
 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dixon and Cllr Moyeed. Cllr Hinchcliffe 

was attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Dixon.  

 
14. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
16. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
17. MINUTES  

 
In relation to item 7 (Service Overview & Performance Update) of the minutes of the 

previous meeting, Cllr Davies asked about unusual patterns in the recent SATs 

results. Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning said that some 

initial analysis had been done and discussions were ongoing with the Haringey 

Education Partnership which will be prioritising schools where there are concerns. 

Asked whether there was a report about the school that had its SATs results annulled, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Eveleen Riordan said that the Harris Federation had commissioned an independent 

inquiry. The Council would ask the Harris Federation to share their findings. (ACTION 

– Eveleen Riordan)  

AGREED: That the minutes of the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 

meeting held on 6th September 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
18. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  

 
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families, responded to 

questions on the following issues:  

 With regards to reported financial difficulties at the Octagon AP Academy, 

Haringey Council’s current contract with the Octagon is due to end in August 

2019 and so a review of how that contract has performed and options for the 

future is already underway, though this is not due to any specific concerns. This 

review was expected to be completed rapidly and officers have liaising with the 

new head of the Octagon, Connery Wiltshire. The Panel recommended that the 

Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families should write to the TBAP 

Multi-Academy Trust expressing concerns about possible disruption to the 

education of pupils and a willingness of the local authority to explore taking 

provision of the services back in-house if TBAP is unable to provide adequate 

services themselves. Cllr Weston agreed to write a letter on this basis and also 

suggested that she provide the Panel with an update on the contract review in 

February 2019. 

 That no update regarding the Ofsted inspection was available but the report was 

expected to be published in the first half of December. 

 

AGREED: That Cllr Weston should write to TBAP Multi-Academy Trust on the 

terms outlined above and provide an update on the contract review to the Panel 

in February 2019. 

 
19. PRIORITY 1 BUDGET POSITION (QUARTER 1 2018/19)  

 
Paul Durrant, Senior Business Partner, introduced the report on the budget position 

for Priority 1 of the Corporate Plan for Quarter 1 of 2018/19. On the Revenue Budget 

there was a projected overspend of just under £4.9m. The largest cause of this was 

on Safeguarding and Social Care where there was a projected overspend of £3.6m. 

Of this: 

 £2.3m was attributed to Local After Children (LAC) External Placements. 

Although the overall number of children in care had not risen, the number of 

high cost placements had gone up. Pressures on the budget to make savings 

had also been a contrib
[...]
MEETINGS  

 
The next meetings of the Children & Young People’s scrutiny panel are scheduled to 
take place on: 
 

Page 5



 

 18th December 2018 

 4th February 2019 

 19th March 2019 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Mahir Demir 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



Report for:  Budget Scrutiny Panels 
 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 17th December 2018 

 Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, 18th December 2018 

 Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 18th 
December 2018 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14th January 2019 
 Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel, 17th January 2019 

 
 
Item number:   
 
Title:  Scrutiny of the 2019/20 Draft Budget / 5 Year Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (2019/20-2023/24) 
 
Report authorised by: Jon Warlow, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 
Lead Officer:  Oladapo Shonola, Lead Officer Budget & MTFS 
  
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 

  
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 To consider and comment on the Council’s 2019/20 Draft Budget / 5 year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-20 - 2023 proposals relating to the Scrutiny 
Panels’ remit.  

 

2. Recommendations  

2.1  That the Panels consider, and provide recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, on the 2019-20 Draft Budget/MTFS 2019/20 to 2023/24 and savings 
proposals relating to the Scrutiny Panel’s remit.  

  

3. Background information  

3.1 The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution, Part 4, Section 
G) state: “The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall undertake scrutiny of the 
Council’s budget through a Budget Scrutiny process. The procedure by which this 
operates is detailed in the Protocol covering the Overview and Scrutiny Committee”.  

3.2 Also laid out in this section is that “the Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Review process 
will be drawn from among the opposition party Councillors sitting on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall not be able to 
change the appointed Chair unless there is a vote of no confidence as outlined in 
Article 6.5 of the Constitution”. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

4. Overview and Scrutiny Protocol 

4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Protocol lays out the process of Budget Scrutiny and 
includes the following points: 

a. The budget shall be scrutinised by each Scrutiny Review Panel, in their respective 
areas. Their reports shall go to the OSC for approval. The areas of the budget 
which are not covered by the Scrutiny Review Panels shall be considered by the 
main OSC. 

b. A lead OSC member from the largest opposition group shall be responsible for the 
co-ordination of the Budget Scrutiny process and recommendations made by 
respective Scrutiny Review Panels relating to the budget. 

c. Overseen by the lead member referred to in paragraph 4.1.b, each Scrutiny 
Review Panel shall hold a meeting following the release of the December Cabinet 
report on 
the new Draft Budget/MTFS. Each Panel shall consider the proposals in this report, 
for their respective areas. The Scrutiny Review Panels may request that the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and/or Senior Officers attend these meetings to 
answer questions. 

d. Each Scrutiny Review Panel shall submit their final budget scrutiny report to the 
OSC meeting in January containing their recommendations/proposal in respect of 
the budget for ratification by the OSC. 

e. The recommendations from the Budget Scrutiny process, ratified by the OSC, shall 
be fed back to Cabinet. As part of the budget setting process, the Cabinet will 
clearly set out its response to the recommendations/ proposals made by the OSC 
in relation to the budget. 

 

5. Draft Budget (2019/20) / 5 year MTFS (2019/20 – 2023/24) 

5.1 The MTFS agreed by Council in February 2018 recognised a budget gap of  £11m in 
2019/20 that would need to be closed through further budget
[...]
fé.  This took place on 13 September 
and attracted over 50 people, including a large number of people from 
voluntary sector and community organisations.  A summary of the issues 
raised within the Scrutiny Survey and the feedback from the Scrutiny Café for 
each of the areas covered by the Committee and its panels was considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 2 October.  
 

5.3 Following this, the Chair and each of the scrutiny panel Chairs met with 
relevant officers to discuss further those matters relating to the respective 
areas covered by the Committee and their panels and how these could be 
addressed within work plans, including; 

 Which issues would be best suited to dealt with by an in-depth scrutiny 
review; 

 Which issues might be better suited to “one-off” item at a regular meeting.  
In addition, there are also routine items such as performance data, budget 
scrutiny and Cabinet Member Questions which may also provide a means 
of addressing issues; 

 What other work may be taking place within the Council on issues raised 
so that any overview and scrutiny involvement complements rather than 
conflicts with this; 

 Whether issues may have already been looked at recently by overview 
and scrutiny recently and, if so, whether to re-visit them.   

 
5.4 An updated copy of the work plan for the Children and Young People’s 

Scrutiny Panel is attached as Appendix “A”.   
 

5.5 In the light of the discussions in respect of the areas covered by the Panel, the 
Chair has also now drafted a response to all of the issues raised in the Survey 
and feedback from the Scrutiny Café that were relevant to it, which is attached 
as Appendix “B”.   This has been done so that it is possible to show how all 
the matters raised during the work planning process have been addressed. 
 

5.6 The Panel has agreed that the first review that it will be undertaking will be on 
the issue of Special Educational Needs and Disability provision. 
[...]
ve a statement or an EHCP plan? 

 The demographics of children entering AP including ethnicity, gender, areas 
of the borough where children in AP are drawn from and levels of children 
receiving free school meals prior to entering AP; 

 What are the challenges schools and local authorities face and what can we 
do better to meet the needs of children so as to avoid AP altogether? 

 Are the outcomes from AP providers uniform within Haringey?  

 How cost effective is AP.  
 

 
Review by Panel 

 
3 
 

 
Youth crime 

  

 

 Alternatives to ‘youth crime’ need to be provided by investing in activities, training 
and safe spaces for young people; 

 
The Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel will be considering issues relating 

P
age 40



 
No. 
 

 
Suggestion  

 
Comments and Feedback from Survey and Cafe 

 
Response 

 The effectiveness of engagement with young people on the dangers of knives needs 
to be explored so that the best options could be determined; 

 Parents and other key adults should be trained so that they are able to detect 
potential signs that young people were becoming involved in crime; 

 A public health approach to violent crime, as has been used successfully in Glasgow, 
should be considered in Haringey; 

 The Gangs Matrix can lead to the labelling of children and young people at a young 
age.  It can also impact on families; 

 Reducing the criminalisation of children. The Council should be using the various 
levers available to it, to support young people themselves and to prevent their 
criminalisation; 

 Disproportionate attitudes and responses of Police towards young people in the 
west compared to the east of the borough; 

 The link between youth crime and the provision of youth services, play areas and 
parks; 

 The need for young people to have safe spaces to go to. 
 

to the Gangs Matrix and the criminalisation of 
children at its meeting on 7 February 2019.  The 
development of diversionary acti
[...]
ies and 
Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Church representative) 
 

 
Terms of Reference  
(Purpose of the Review/ 
Objectives)  
 

 
To consider and make recommendations to the Council’s Cabinet on the effectiveness of the care pathway for SEMH 
and autistic children, where blockages occur and how outcomes might be improved.  

 
Links to the Corporate 
Plan   
 

 
Priority 1 - Enable every child and young person to have the best start in life, with high quality education 
 

 
Evidence Sources 
   

 
These will include: 

 Relevant performance data for SEMH and autistic children; 

 Guidance, research and policy documents; 

 Interviews with key officers, partners and community organisations; and 

 Information and data from other local authorities.  
 

 
Witnesses  
 

 

 Vikki Monk-Meyer; Head of Integrated SEND 
 

 Gill Gibson; Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention 
 

 Haringey Involve 
 

P
age 46



 

 

 SEND Pact 
 

 The Transition Reference Group 
 

 Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust 
 

 Schools (primary and secondary) 
 

 Other local authorities 
 

 
Methodology/Approach 
 

 
A variety of methods will be used to gather evidence from the witnesses above, including:  

 Desk top research;  

 Evidence gathering sessions with witnesses; and  

 Visits 
 

 
Equalities Implications  
 

 
The review will consider to what extent current arrangements are supporting the needs of children and young people 
with a special educational need.  
 

 
Timescale   
 

 
The Panel will aim to complete its evidence gathering by the end of this Municipal Year. 

 
Reporting arrangements  
 

 
The Director of Children’s Services will co-ordinate a response to the recommendations. 
 

 
Publicity 

 
The review will be publicised through the scrutiny website and scrutiny newsletter providing details of the scope and 

P
age 47



 

 

   how local people and community groups may be involved.  The outcomes of the review will be similarly published 
once complete. 
 
 

 
Constraints / Barriers / 
Risks 
 

 
Risks:  
Not being able to get key evidence providers to attend on the agreed date of evidence gathering. 
Not being able obtain evidence from key informants e.g. local authorities 
 

 
Officer Support  
 

 
Lead Officer; Robert Mack, Scrutiny Policy Officer, 0208 489 2921 rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Service Contact;  Gill Gibson, Assistant Director of Children’s Services (Early Help and Prevention)  
 

 

P
age 48

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Scrutiny of the 2019/20 Draft Budget/5 Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (2019/20-2023/24)
	Appendix D (Annexe 1) - Children's  Young People v1

	9 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning 18_19 #3
	C&YP - Survey & Cafe Concs2
	C&YP SP SEND Review Draft Scope & Terms




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER 2018 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Mahir Demir (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Julie Davies, Josh Dixon and Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny (Church representative) and 
Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of 
filming at the meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Mr Chapman. 
 

27. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

29. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 8 November 2018 be approved. 
 

31. SCRUTINY OF THE 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET/5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2019/20-2023/24)  
 
Councillor Weston, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, stated that she felt 
that the proposed budget savings were both deliverable and achievable.  Of particular 
note was the fact that they strengthened early help and protected front line services.  
 



 

 

Anne Graham, the Director of Children’s Services, reported that all service areas had 
been looked at for savings but the priority had been on deliverability.  They had been 
very conscious that a number of previous savings proposals had proven to be non 
achievable and a lot of work had taken place to ensure that the current proposals 
avoided this.  Paul Durrant, Senior Business Partner from Corporate Finance, 
reported that it had been acknowledged that some more recent savings proposals had 
been unrealistic.  Any proposals that were not considered to be sufficiently robust had 
been taken out during the current exercise.  A more collaborative approach had been 
followed that acknowledged the true cost of running the Children’s Service.  The Panel 
noted that only 20% of proposed savings in previous years had actually been 
achieved. 
 
Ms Graham felt that the proposed savings in social work staffing carried some risk but 
greater stability in the workforce was more efficient.  Councillor Weston stated that the 
budget for children and young people’s services had been reduced by about one third 
due to the government’s austerity policies.  It had become progressively more difficult 
to identify savings. Ms Graham reported that savings were also intended to be 
realised through improved recruitment and retention of foster carers.  However, it was 
also important to ensure that children were allocated to them and care plans were 
reasonable.  The proposals had left some space for manoeuvre.  There would always 
be unforeseen circumstances but the service aimed to ensure they met their savings 
targets.  
 
The Committee noted that the Finance Service had been required to sign off all of the 
proposals.  Ms Graham stated that the service would not break placements just for the 
sake of making savings.  However, they were happy to agree to children returning 
home if the service was able to work successfully with the family and if it was safe to 
do so.  Only three such cases had been identified so far as the service was taking a 
cautious approach.  Councillor Weston reported that the service had a moral and legal 
responsibility to meet the needs of children.  A large amount of work went into 
ensuring that they were placed in the right setting for them.  They sought to be as 
realistic as possible in their projections but the service was ultimately demand led. 
 
The Panel noted that the Staffing and Remuneration Committee had considered a 
report on the recruitment and retention of social workers within the Children’s Service 
at its meeting on 17 December and it was agreed that this would be circulated to 
Panel Members.   
 
The Panel considered in detail the proposals relating to its terms of reference as 
follows: 
 

 P1; Reducing Agency Spend on Social Work Staff; 
In answer to a question, Ms Graham reported that the posts that were most 
difficult to recruit to were those that were front line.  These were demanding 
and often stressful posts.  There was a lot of mobility amongst staff and a 
significant number were choosing to work for agencies now.  In answer to 
another question, she stated that the service was seeking to strengthen 
learning and development for staff and work was taking place with partners to 
progress this so that learning could be undertaken together, which had the 
added benefit of building stronger relationships. 



 

 

 

 P2: Reducing Operational Costs; 
In respect of the reducing the management costs of running Children’s Centres, 
the Panel noted that these would affect the three centres that were directly run.  
The aim was to rationalise management costs across them whilst improving the 
quality of practice.  The Cabinet Member reported that consultation had taken 
place with relevant trade unions.  Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Early Help 
and Prevention, agreed to provide further details of the proposed reductions.  
The reductions in management staffing were intended to be achieved through 
voluntary redundancies and there had already been a number of applications.  
Council Policies for organisational change would be followed 

 
Panel Members commented that voluntary redundancy had a cost and those 
who might wish to take advantage of it often had specific skills that the Council 
should be looking to retain.   

 
In respect of the proposal to deliver more support to less complex cases 
through the greater use of family support workers, the Panel noted that there 
would still be some social worker input as appropriate.   

 

 P3: Reducing the Cost of Placements; 
The Cabinet Member reported that targets for the recruitment and retention of 
foster carers had been achieved for this year. In answer to a question, Ms 
Gibson reported that promoting independence amongst SEND children was a 
priority.  However, independent travel training would only be offered to those 
young people placed out-of-borough where this was appropriate. Training was 
already being offered successfully for those placed in-borough. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that promoting independence 
amongst SEND children was the priority.  However, independent travel training 
would only be offered to those young people placed out-of-borough who were 
felt to have the potential to benefit from it.  Training was already being offered 
successfully for those placed in-borough. 

 
In respect of the proposed savings in supported housing for young care 
leavers, Ms Graham reported this proposal was concerned with managing the 
market better and commissioning at a cheaper rate.  In reference to the timely 
provision of adaptations, Ms Gibson reported that there was evidence that 
these were taking too long at the moment and the aim was to address this.  In 
answer to a question, she stated that consideration was being given to using 
independent occupational therapists (OTs).  It was noted that a lot of work was 
taking place in Adults Services to improve the speed in which adaptations were 
undertaken and Children’s Services were working closely with colleagues in 
Adults Services to ensure that adaptations took place in a timely way in future. 
 

 P4: Reducing the number of Looked After Children; 
In answer to a question, Ms Graham stated that there were currently no plans 
by the Council and other boroughs to replace the London refuge for young 
runaways that had closed.  It was nevertheless an interesting idea and could be 
considered at a later stage. She stated that where young people were at a very 



 

 

high level of risk, consideration could be given to moving them out of the 
borough. 

 

 P5:  Providing Educational Psychology and Advisory Teacher services to 
schools; 
In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that Haringey’s services in these 
areas were well respected and valued by schools and a good level of interest 
had been expressed by them already. 

 

 Capital Programme; 
In respect of the proposal concerning Fortismere School, the Panel noted that 
the proposal was to assist the school initially with the sale and development of 
a portion of their land.  Any capital used for this would be recovered from the 
development in due course.  A full business case would be developed.  The 
Cabinet Member reported that no decision had been taken on the proposal yet 
but including this in budget enabled one to be taken at the appropriate time 
should the Council decide to go ahead.  In answer to a question, she stated 
that Fortismere was probably in a unique position compared to other schools in 
the borough due to the higher projected land values.   

 
Panel Members commented that this appeared to be a disproportionately high 
amount of money to invest in a single school, particularly in the light of its 
foundation status.  Concern was expressed at the potential impact of the further 
expansion of the Sixth Form at Fortismere on other schools within the borough.  
As it was a foundation school, it had been able to expand several times whilst 
community schools were not.  It was also the case that the consent of the 
Secretary of State for Education was required for the disposal of any surplus 
land that was currently used for education purposes. 

 
The Cabinet Member responded that the impact on other schools of any further 
increase in the size of the Sixth Form at Fortismere would be considered as 
part of any process leading to a decision on the proposal.  However, a large 
number of young people went outside of the borough for post 16 education.  
The capital funding proposal was nevertheless focussed on regeneration rather 
than sixth form expansion and it was being led by the Cabinet Members for 
Strategic Regeneration and Corporate Services and Insourcing.  She did not 
know whether an initial approach had yet been made to the DfE regarding the 
possible disposal of surplus land.  

 
The Panel requested further information about the proposal and, in particular, 
the amount that would be required next year. 

 
Panel Members felt that the proposals within the MTFS appeared to be achievable 
and realistic.  They also welcomed the transparent and collaborative approach and the 
income generation that was proposed.  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the report on the recruitment and retention of social workers within the 

Children’s Service that was considered by the Staffing and Remuneration 



 

 

Committee at its meeting on 17 December be circulated to Panel Members 
(Action – Rob Mack); 
 

2. That further details of the proposed budget reductions arising from the 
rationalisation of the management of Children’s Centres and the capital proposal in 
respect of Fortismere School, including the amount of funding that would be 
required next year, be circulated to the Panel (Action – Gill Gibson/Eveleen 
Riordan/Paul Durrant). 

 
32. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - COMMUNITIES  

 
Councillor Mark Blake, Cabinet Member for Communities, reported on key 
developments within his portfolio as follows: 

 A bid from Haringey to the Mayor’s Young Londoners fund had been successful. 
More details on this would be provided in due course; 

 A successful bid for funding had also been made for the Project Future initiative to 
the Big Lottery fund.  This was a community based, youth led mental health 
service aimed at young men aged 16-25 who were involved in offending and 
affected by serious youth violence and run in partnership with the Council, Mind in 
Haringey and Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health; 

 Reports on the Serious Youth Violence strategy and Children at Risk were due to 
be considered by the Cabinet in March. Consultation had been undertaken with 
young people in developing these.  This had been facilitated by the Godwin Law 
Foundation.  There had also been a fruitful meeting with local MPs; 

 The Council’s Corporate Delivery Unit was currently looking at school exclusions 
and alternative provision.  He would welcome input from the Panel on these 
issues; 

 He congratulated the Director of Children’s Services on the outcome of the recent 
OFSTED inspection.  Although the outcome had been good, there were 
nevertheless areas where the Council acknowledged it needed to improve.  He 
was delighted that Bruce Grove Youth Centre had been praised by the report, 
particularly after it had previously been threatened with closure.  One key area that 
needed to be developed further was the strategic response to criminally exploited 
children.  A seminar on reducing the criminalisation of children was being planned 
as part of the development of this. 

 
Panel Members expressed concern at the increase of violent crime.  It was felt that 
there might be a lack of awareness of its impact in the west of the borough.  Young 
people often did not report crime.  There was a lack of youth provision in the west and 
it was difficult for young people to find safe places to socialise.  The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged that a significant number of young people had been victims of 
muggings and other crime.  There was a need for schools to acknowledge the 
problem.  Although there were now new resources for youth provision, there was 
nowhere near as much as was required.  Whilst the Police had an important role to 
play in addressing violent crime, he wanted to see earlier engagement with young 
people. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that the Bridge Renewal Fund had just 
completed a mapping exercise of existing youth provision provided by the voluntary 
and community sector.  It was intended to improve signposting of services for young 



 

 

people that currently existed.  In respect of the successful bid for Young Londoner 
funding, the successful evaluation of the impact of the project was critical. 
 
Panel Members highlighted the fact that secondary schools had all received Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) via the Council and there had been an expectation that 
facilities would be available for community use in the evenings.  However, many 
schools had diminished their commitment to this.  Schools had been badly affected by 
the growth in violent crime and a conversation needed to take place with them 
regarding how they could collaborate with the Council in responding to it by making 
their buildings more available.  
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member stated that the £3 million that had been 
earmarked for the Onside project had been capital rather than revenue funding.  In 
answer to another question, he stated that there was a need to galvanise a community 
response to the increase in violent crime.  This needed to involve a range of partners 
and the Council would use its leverage to encourage involvement.   There was a 
particular need for youth provision in areas of the borough other than Tottenham, such 
as Wood Green and Hornsey.  He acknowledged that there were particular issues 
with the involvement of schools that needed to be addressed. 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the work plan for the Panel be noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Mahir Demir 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


